

EDGEWOOD COLLEGE, INC.

Madison, Wisconsin

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Including Independent Auditors' Report

As of and for the Years Ended June 30, 2022 and 2021

EDGEWOOD COLLEGE, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS As of and for the Years Ended June 30, 2022 and 2021

Independent Auditors' Report	1 – 2
Statements of Financial Position	3
Statements of Activities	4 – 5
Statements of Cash Flows	6
Notes to Financial Statements	7 – 32

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

To the Board of Trustees
Edgewood College, Inc.

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Edgewood College, Inc. (the College), which comprise the statements of financial position as of June 30, 2022 and 2021, and the related statements of activities and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the College as of June 30, 2022 and 2021, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAS) and the standards applicable to the financial audits contained in *Government Auditing Standards*, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States (*Government Auditing Standards*). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of the College and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the College's ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be issued.

Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors' report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS and *Government Auditing Standards* will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS and *Government Auditing Standards*, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the College's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the College's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that we identified during the audit.

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards

In accordance with *Government Auditing Standards*, we have also issued our report dated November 28, 2022 on our consideration of the College's internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the College's internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with *Government Auditing Standards* in considering the College's internal control over financial reporting and compliance.

Baker Tilly US, LLP

Milwaukee, Wisconsin
November 28, 2022

EDGEWOOD COLLEGE, INC.

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As of June 30, 2022 and 2021

	2022	2021
ASSETS		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 18,451,516	\$ 19,072,983
Short-term investments	6,034,824	6,011,936
Restricted cash and cash equivalents	1,428,904	1,328,253
Student accounts receivable, net	975,656	1,062,040
Government grants receivable	136,398	2,187,022
Other receivables	162,308	178,885
Inventories	62,298	52,937
Prepaid expenses	496,740	361,546
Prepaid rent Performing Arts Center	722,500	765,000
Prepaid rent Reddan Field	805,292	905,954
Investments	53,842,290	56,571,848
Investment in joint venture	175,713	156,047
Beneficial interest in private foundation	19,130,343	17,263,226
Student notes receivable (less allowance for doubtful notes of \$189,426 for 2022 and \$164,426 for 2021)	367,665	482,667
Contributions receivable (less allowance for doubtful accounts of \$15,000 for 2022 and 2021)	784,860	1,185,672
Other assets	114,780	-
Property, plant, equipment and library books, net	51,215,534	53,199,091
TOTAL ASSETS	\$ 154,907,621	\$ 160,785,107
LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS		
LIABILITIES		
Accounts payable - operating	\$ 638,597	\$ 1,132,236
Accrued expenses	2,650,080	3,468,319
Deposits held in custody for others	467,489	514,948
Deferred revenue - summer session	1,117,032	1,065,327
Deferred revenue - other	60,975	763,873
Capital lease obligations	154,650	287,340
Bonds payable (net of unamortized bond costs of \$35,679 for 2022 and \$41,733 for 2021)	10,554,321	11,388,267
Refundable U.S. government student loans	563,307	674,408
Total Liabilities	16,206,451	19,294,718
NET ASSETS		
Without Donor Restrictions		
Undesignated	61,103,363	62,808,339
Designated for capital projects	6,701,877	3,493,965
Designated for long-term investment (quasi-endowment)	32,939,306	37,581,462
Total Without Donor Restrictions	100,744,546	103,883,766
With Donor Restrictions	37,956,624	37,606,623
Total Net Assets	138,701,170	141,490,389
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS	\$ 154,907,621	\$ 160,785,107

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

EDGEWOOD COLLEGE, INC.

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES For the Year Ended June 30, 2022

	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
OPERATING REVENUES			
Tuition and fees, net	\$ 29,907,618	\$ -	\$ 29,907,618
Sales and services of auxiliary enterprises	5,752,116	-	5,752,116
Gifts and private grants	235,323	1,170,137	1,405,460
Government grants and contracts	4,040,484	-	4,040,484
Investment income (loss), net	(350,257)	14	(350,243)
Investment income beneficial interest - operating	-	725,000	725,000
Long-term investment return, net, designated for current operations	1,290,200	522,610	1,812,810
Other	1,165,901	43,298	1,209,199
Total Operating Revenues	42,041,385	2,461,059	44,502,444
Net assets released from restrictions	2,468,041	(2,468,041)	-
Total Operating Revenues	44,509,426	(6,982)	44,502,444
OPERATING EXPENSES			
Program			
Instruction	14,477,809	-	14,477,809
Academic support	7,380,496	-	7,380,496
Student services	6,669,580	-	6,669,580
Public service	360,679	-	360,679
Auxiliary enterprises	4,904,858	-	4,904,858
Scholarships and fellowships	1,850,571	-	1,850,571
Support			
Institutional support	6,047,634	-	6,047,634
Fundraising	1,223,795	-	1,223,795
Total Operating Expenses	42,915,422	-	42,915,422
Change in Net Assets from Operating Activities	1,594,004	(6,982)	1,587,022
NON-OPERATING ACTIVITIES			
Long-term investment return, net, less amount designated for operations	(5,394,565)	(2,174,826)	(7,569,391)
Interest rate swap gain	604,482	-	604,482
Change in beneficial interest in private foundation	-	1,867,117	1,867,117
Change in equity in joint venture	19,665	-	19,665
Gifts and private grants for long-term endowment	22,409	672,783	695,192
Gifts and private grants for long-lived capital items	-	6,694	6,694
Net assets released from restrictions - plant	14,785	(14,785)	-
Change in Net Assets from Non-Operating Activities	(4,733,224)	356,983	(4,376,241)
CHANGE IN NET ASSETS	(3,139,220)	350,001	(2,789,219)
NET ASSETS - Beginning of Year	103,883,766	37,606,623	141,490,389
NET ASSETS - END OF YEAR	\$ 100,744,546	\$ 37,956,624	\$ 138,701,170

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

EDGEWOOD COLLEGE, INC.

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES For the Year Ended June 30, 2021

	<u>Without Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>With Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>Total</u>
OPERATING REVENUES			
Tuition and fees, net	\$ 31,738,904	\$ -	\$ 31,738,904
Sales and services of auxiliary enterprises	4,881,545	-	4,881,545
Gifts and private grants	206,293	1,130,376	1,336,669
Government grants and contracts	3,052,293	-	3,052,293
Investment income, net	74,633	61	74,694
Investment income beneficial interest - operating	-	625,000	625,000
Long-term investment return, net, designated for current operations	1,268,570	484,280	1,752,850
Other	<u>1,915,247</u>	<u>29,371</u>	<u>1,944,618</u>
Total Operating Revenues	43,137,485	2,269,088	45,406,573
Net assets released from restrictions	<u>2,334,879</u>	<u>(2,334,879)</u>	<u>-</u>
Total Operating Revenues	<u>45,472,364</u>	<u>(65,791)</u>	<u>45,406,573</u>
OPERATING EXPENSES			
Program			
Instruction	15,419,134	-	15,419,134
Academic support	7,705,290	-	7,705,290
Student services	6,474,366	-	6,474,366
Public service	356,991	-	356,991
Auxiliary enterprises	4,577,509	-	4,577,509
Scholarships and fellowships	733,450	-	733,450
Support			
Institutional support	5,824,836	-	5,824,836
Fundraising	<u>1,154,912</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,154,912</u>
Total Operating Expenses	<u>42,246,488</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>42,246,488</u>
Change in Net Assets from Operating Activities	<u>3,225,876</u>	<u>(65,791)</u>	<u>3,160,085</u>
NON-OPERATING ACTIVITIES			
Long-term investment return, net, less amount designated for operations	8,031,031	2,975,789	11,006,820
Interest rate swap gain	299,609	-	299,609
Change in beneficial interest in private foundation	-	1,640,371	1,640,371
Change in equity in joint venture	15,210	-	15,210
Gifts and private grants for long-term endowment	59,759	1,118,752	1,178,511
Gifts and private grants for long-lived capital items	<u>-</u>	<u>8,733</u>	<u>8,733</u>
Change in Net Assets from Non-Operating Activities	<u>8,405,609</u>	<u>5,743,645</u>	<u>14,149,254</u>
CHANGE IN NET ASSETS	11,631,485	5,677,854	17,309,339
NET ASSETS - Beginning of Year (As Adjusted)	<u>92,252,281</u>	<u>31,928,769</u>	<u>124,181,050</u>
NET ASSETS - END OF YEAR	<u>\$ 103,883,766</u>	<u>\$ 37,606,623</u>	<u>\$ 141,490,389</u>

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

EDGEWOOD COLLEGE, INC.

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS For the Years Ended June 30, 2022 and 2021

	2022	2021
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Change in net assets	\$ (2,789,219)	\$ 17,309,339
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash flows from operating activities		
Depreciation	2,657,156	2,694,281
Amortization of loan origination fees included in interest expense	6,054	6,502
Realized and unrealized (gains) losses on investments	7,142,411	(12,256,573)
Gain on investment in joint venture	(19,666)	(15,210)
Increase in valuation of beneficial interest in private foundation	(1,867,117)	(1,640,371)
Contributions received restricted for long-term investment and plant	(756,548)	(1,128,135)
Unrealized gain on interest rate swap agreements	(604,482)	(299,609)
Changes in assets and liabilities:		
Prepaid items	7,968	(843,384)
Receivables	2,153,585	(1,837,548)
Inventories	(9,361)	3,640
Contributions receivable	400,812	416,127
Accounts payable	(493,639)	312,825
Accrued expenses	(328,537)	(1,980,171)
Deposits held in custody for others	(47,459)	(154,831)
Deferred revenue	(651,193)	391,638
Net Cash Flows from Operating Activities	4,800,765	978,520
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Purchases of property, plant, equipment and library books	(673,599)	(1,283,790)
Proceeds from investments sold	1,268,235	2,242,139
Purchases of investments	(5,703,976)	(1,748,410)
Principal collections on notes to students	115,002	126,634
Net Cash Flows from Investing Activities	(4,994,338)	(663,427)
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Contributions received for long-term investment and plant	756,548	1,128,135
Principal payments on bonds	(840,000)	(825,000)
Principal payments on capital leases	(132,690)	(123,702)
Repayments toward refundable U.S. government student loans	(111,101)	(90,179)
Net Cash Flows from Financing Activities	(327,243)	89,254
Net Change in Cash, Cash Equivalents and Restricted Cash	(520,816)	404,347
CASH, CASH EQUIVALENTS AND RESTRICTED CASH - BEGINNING OF YEAR	20,401,236	19,996,889
CASH, CASH EQUIVALENTS AND RESTRICTED CASH - END OF YEAR	\$ 19,880,420	\$ 20,401,236
SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE OF CASH FLOW INFORMATION		
Interest paid	\$ 316,609	\$ 347,479

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

EDGEWOOD COLLEGE, INC.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS As of and for the Years Ended June 30, 2022 and 2021

NOTE 1 – SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Edgewood College, Inc. (the College) is an educational institution sponsored by the Sinsinawa Dominican Congregation of the Most Holy Rosary offering graduate and undergraduate degrees.

The accounting policies of the College reflect practices common to colleges and universities and conform to accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. The more significant accounting policies are summarized below:

Net Asset Classification - For the purposes of financial reporting, the College classifies resources into two net asset categories pursuant to any donor-imposed restrictions and applicable law. Accordingly, the net assets of the College are classified in the accompanying financial statements in the categories that follow:

Net Assets with Donor Restrictions - Net assets subject to donor-imposed time or purpose restrictions that will be met by action of the College and/or the passage of time and donor restricted endowment funds required to be held in perpetuity.

Net Assets without Donor Restrictions - Net assets not subject to donor-imposed restrictions.

Revenues from sources other than contributions are generally reported as increases in net assets without donor restrictions. Expenses are reported as decreases in net assets without donor restrictions. Income earned on donor restricted funds is initially classified as net assets with donor restrictions and is reclassified as net assets without donor restrictions when expenses are incurred for their intended purpose.

Unconditional contributions, including promises to give, are recognized as revenues in the period received and are reported as increases in the appropriate categories of net assets in accordance with donor restrictions. Contributions to be received after one year are discounted at the interest rate in effect in the year the pledge was received. Amortization of the discount is recorded as additional contribution revenue. An allowance, if any, is made for doubtful contributions receivable based upon management's judgment and analysis of the past collection history and other relevant factors. Contributions determined to be not collectible are recorded as bad debt expense. Expirations of donor restrictions on net assets (i.e., the donor-stipulated purpose has been fulfilled and/or the stipulated time period has elapsed) are reported as releases between the applicable classes of net assets. Conditional promises to give, that is, those with a measurable performance or other barriers and a right of return, are recognized when they become unconditional, that is, when the conditions are met. As of June 30, 2022, and 2021 there were approximately \$0 and \$3,760,000 conditional contributions, respectively, related to the federal Higher Education Emergency Relief Fund grant.

Contributions of property and equipment without donor stipulations concerning the use of such long-lived assets are reported as increases in net assets without donor restrictions. Contributions of cash or other assets to be used to acquire property and equipment are reported as net assets with donor restrictions; the restrictions are considered to be released at the time such long-lived assets are placed in service. Gifts for long-lived assets and the related release when placed into service are included in the non-operating activities section of the statements of activities.

In the absence of donor stipulations or law to the contrary, gains or losses on the investments of a donor-restricted endowment fund increase or decrease net assets with donor restrictions.

Gains or losses on investments of endowment funds created by a board designation of funds without donor restrictions increase or decrease net assets without donor restrictions.

EDGEWOOD COLLEGE, INC.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS As of and for the Years Ended June 30, 2022 and 2021

NOTE 1 – SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont.)

Cash and Cash Equivalents - The College considers highly liquid investments including money market accounts and certificates of deposit with a maturity of less than two years when purchased, except for those held for long-term endowment or plant investment, to be cash equivalents. The College is required to maintain funds relating to the Perkins Loan Program in a separate account. At June 30, 2022 and 2021 the Perkins Loan program account balances were \$82,759 and \$132,658, respectively.

Short-term Investments - Short-term investments consist of investments held in short-term bond mutual funds carried at fair value that may be used for the daily operation of the College.

Restricted Cash and Cash Equivalents - The College co-owns bank accounts and certificates of deposit with Edgewood High School of the Sacred Heart and Edgewood Campus School which are held as reserve accounts for future capital repairs or improvements as established by condominium association and building tenancy-in-common agreements.

The following table provides a reconciliation of cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash and cash equivalents reported within the statements of financial position that sum to the total of the same such amounts shown in the statements of cash flows.

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 18,451,516	\$ 19,072,983
Restricted cash and cash equivalents	<u>1,428,904</u>	<u>1,328,253</u>
Total Cash, Cash Equivalents and Restricted Cash shown in Statements of Cash Flows	<u>\$ 19,880,420</u>	<u>\$ 20,401,236</u>

Student Accounts Receivable - Student accounts receivable are reported at the net realizable balance of the amounts billed to students. A late payment fee is charged to students that do not pay by the initial payment due date near the start of each term or enroll in a payment plan. Students can enroll in a payment plan that allows them to pay over the course of one term. A finance charge is charged on the unpaid balance at the end of each month and is recognized as it is charged. A student account receivable is considered to be delinquent when a scheduled payment is more than 30 days past the payment due date.

Government Grants Receivable -The Federal government appropriated funds to the Higher Education Emergency Relief Fund (HEERF) through three rounds of legislation from March 27, 2020 to March 11, 2021. The College was awarded HEERF grant funding from each round of legislation. The awards included amounts for student emergency relief grants and for institutional grants. The College has expended \$1,850,571 and \$733,450 of student relief grants for the years ending June 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively, which are included in scholarships and fellowships expense and government grants and contracts revenue on the statements of activities. The Institutional portion of the grant has been used to defray expenses, including lost revenue, associated with COVID-19. For the years ending June 30, 2022 and 2021, HEERF institutional funds of \$1,849,873 and \$1,473,361 have been recognized on the statements of activities as government grants and contracts revenue. As of June 30, 2022 and June 30, 2021, \$0 and \$1,956,544 of HEERF funding is reported in government grants receivable on the statements of financial position for grant funds expended and not yet received. As of June 30, 2022 and June 30, 2021, \$0 and \$469,923 of institutional funds are reported in deferred revenue – other on the statements of financial position pending revenue recognition when conditionally related student relief grants are made in the future.

EDGEWOOD COLLEGE, INC.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS As of and for the Years Ended June 30, 2022 and 2021

NOTE 1 – SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont.)

Inventories - Inventories, consisting of items for the bookstore, are valued at lower of cost or market determined by the first-in, first-out method.

Investments - Investments are carried at fair value, primarily based on quoted market prices or quoted net asset values, except for certificates of deposit, money market accounts and treasury bills which are carried at cost and approximate market value. Realized and unrealized gains and losses are reflected within long-term investment return (net) in the statements of activities.

Prepaid rent Performing Arts Center – The College entered into a lease with Edgewood High School of the Sacred Heart (the High School) on July 3, 2018 related to the College’s use of space in the High School performing arts center for performances, rehearsals, classroom instruction and other educational purposes. The College made prepayments of \$850,000 at the initiation of the lease toward the twenty-year term of the lease. The prepaid amount is being amortized on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease. At June 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively, the College has an unamortized balance of \$722,500 and \$765,000 which is reported as prepaid rent Performing Arts Center on the statements of financial position. See also Note 10.

Prepaid rent Reddan Field – The College entered into a construction and license agreement on November 5, 2019 with the Madison Area Youth Soccer Association (MAYSA) for the construction of a turf athletic field on property leased and managed by MAYSA to be used by the College for lacrosse, soccer and other athletic events and activities. The initial agreement is for ten years ending May 31, 2030 and includes early termination and extension options. The College was responsible for funding field improvement costs totaling \$1,006,616. The College is amortizing the field improvement costs on a straight-line basis over the ten-year initial term of the agreement. At June 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively, the College has an unamortized balance of \$805,292 and \$905,954, which is reported as prepaid rent Reddan Field on the statements of financial position.

Investment in Joint Venture - The College is a member of the Center for Healthcare Education and Simulation, Inc. (the Center), a non-stock, non-profit organization. The Center has three members including Edgewood College, UnityPoint Health - Meriter and SSM Health St. Mary’s Hospital - Madison which have identical rights and obligations with respect to voting, dissolution, redemption, transfer and otherwise. The Center is governed by a Board of Directors consisting of two directors representing each member. The Center is established to provide educational experiences for students enrolled in nursing or other medical professional programs, new and experienced nurses, and other medical professionals. The College’s investment in the joint venture is accounted for using the equity method and is reported as an asset in the statements of financial position and as change in equity in joint venture in the statements of activities.

Beneficial Interest in Private Foundation - The College is a stated beneficiary of a private foundation from which the College receives a specified percentage of the annual distributions made by the foundation. The College’s beneficial interest in the private foundation is reported as an asset in the statements of financial position and as change in beneficial interest in private foundation in the statements of activities.

EDGEWOOD COLLEGE, INC.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS As of and for the Years Ended June 30, 2022 and 2021

NOTE 1 – SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont.)

Property, Plant, Equipment and Library Books - Physical plant, equipment and library books are stated at cost at the date of acquisition or fair value at the date of donation in the case of gifts. Depreciation of property, equipment and library books is provided on the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the respective assets. The College uses the following depreciable lives:

- Buildings - 50 years
- Building and land improvements - 20 years
- Library books - 12 years
- Vehicles – 5 years
- Equipment and software - 3 to 7 years

The College capitalizes building and land improvements greater than \$20,000 and software and equipment additions of \$5,000 or more. Collections of works of art, historical treasures and similar assets are not capitalized. Normal repairs and maintenance expenses are charged to operations as incurred.

Impairment of Long-Lived Assets - The College reviews long-lived assets, including property and equipment and intangible assets, for impairment whenever events or changes in business circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of an asset may not be fully recoverable. An impairment loss would be recognized when the estimated future cash flows from the use of the asset are less than the carrying amount of that asset. For the years ending June 30, 2022 and 2021 there have been no such losses.

Asset Retirement Obligations - The College recognizes the fair value of a liability for legal obligations associated with asset retirements in the period in which it is incurred, if a reasonable estimate of the fair value of the obligation can be made. Over time, the liability is accreted to its present value each year. Upon settlement of the obligation, any difference between the cost to settle the asset retirement obligation and the liability recorded is recognized as a gain or loss in the statements of activities. The College reviews its estimates annually and adjusts the recorded liability as needed.

All of the College's asset retirement obligations relate to estimated costs to remove asbestos from campus facilities. The estimate of the losses that are probable for asbestos removal was calculated using the expected cash flow approach based on an inventory of the College's long-lived assets combined with an estimate of the current market prices to remove the asbestos. The College utilized a credit-adjusted risk-free rate to discount the asset retirement obligation.

At June 30, 2022 and 2021, the asset retirement obligations are estimated to be approximately \$130,000. This obligation is included in accrued expenses within the statements of financial position.

Deferred Revenue – Summer Session - Revenue for summer courses and housing that overlap the College's June 30th year-end is recognized ratably between the two fiscal years. As of June 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively, the College reported deferred revenue of \$1,117,032 and \$1,065,327 for summer session tuition and housing collected from students prior to the June 30th year end that was recognized as revenue in the following year.

Bond Costs - Series 2015 Bond issuance costs are being amortized over the term of the related debt using the effective interest method and the unamortized balance is reported as a reduction of bonds payable within the statements of financial position (see Note 8).

Refundable U.S. Government Student Loans - Funds provided by the United States Government under the Federal Perkins Loan Program were loaned to qualified students and through June 30, 2018 were allowed to be re-loaned after collection. Funds advanced by the Federal government of \$563,307 and \$674,408 as of June 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively, are classified as refundable U.S. government student loans on the statements of financial position.

EDGEWOOD COLLEGE, INC.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS As of and for the Years Ended June 30, 2022 and 2021

NOTE 1 – SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont.)

Tuition and Fees and Sales and Services of Auxiliary Enterprises Revenue - Student tuition and fees are recorded as revenues during the year the related academic services are rendered and are displayed net of financial aid on the statements of activities. Gross tuition and fees totaled \$46,486,372 and \$48,117,813 for the years ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively. Student financial aid and other discounts totaled \$16,578,754 and \$16,378,909 for the years ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively. Student financial aid, in the form of scholarships and grants includes amounts funded by the endowment, gifts and grants and reduces the published price of tuition for students receiving such aid. Student financial aid is reported as a reduction of tuition and fees revenues. Students who withdraw completely near the start of a term may receive a partial refund in accordance with the College's refund policy. Refunds issued reduce the amount of revenue recognized. Student tuition and fees received in advance of services to be rendered, net of applicable financial aid, are recorded as deferred revenues, which is a liability in the statements of financial position. Tuition revenue is recognized ratably and the performance obligation is considered satisfied throughout the reporting period in which the academic program courses are delivered. Program courses are delivered in the Fall (mid-August to mid-December), Spring (mid-January to mid-May) and Summer academic terms. Courses held in the Summer term have various start and finish dates from mid-May through early August. Auxiliary services include revenues from providing student housing and dining services, bookstore services, room rentals and events. Housing and dining services contracts are delivered over the academic terms and revenues are recognized ratably and performance obligations are satisfied as the services are provided. Bookstore sales, room rentals and other events revenue is recognized at the point of sale or at the date of event. No revenue was recognized in fiscal year 2022 and 2021 for performance obligations met in prior years. There are no contract assets or expressed or implied warranties.

Government Grants and Contracts Revenues - Revenue from government grants and contracts is recognized when conditions are met in accordance with the related agreement. Government grants and contracts where any conditions and restrictions are met simultaneously are presented as without donor restrictions on the statements of activities.

Grants to Specified Students - Amounts received from Federal and State agencies designated for the benefit of specified students are considered agency transactions and, therefore, are not reflected as revenues and expenses of the College. The amount of such grants from the State of Wisconsin totaled \$1,259,345 and \$1,471,654, and the amount from Federal Pell grants totaled \$1,394,957 and \$1,643,595 during the years ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

Income Tax Status - The Internal Revenue Service has determined that the College is exempt from Federal income tax under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code. It is also exempt from state income tax. However, any unrelated business income may be subject to taxation.

The College follows the accounting standards for contingencies in evaluating uncertain tax positions. The guidance prescribes recognition threshold principles for the financial statement recognition of tax positions taken or expected to be taken on a tax return that are not certain to be realized. No liability has been recognized by the College for uncertain tax positions as of June 30, 2022 and 2021. The College's tax returns are subject to review and examination by Federal and State authorities. The tax returns for the current year as well as fiscal years 2019 and 2018 and thereafter are open to examination by Federal and State authorities, respectively.

Advertising Costs - The College follows the policy of charging the cost of advertising to expense as incurred. Advertising expense for the years ended June 30, 2022 and 2021 approximated \$690,000 and \$590,000, respectively.

EDGEWOOD COLLEGE, INC.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS As of and for the Years Ended June 30, 2022 and 2021

NOTE 1 – SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont.)

Measure of Operations - The College's change in net assets from operating activities include all operating revenues and expenses that are an integral part of its programs and supporting activities and net assets released from donor restrictions to support operating expenditures. The measure of operations includes support for operating activities from both donor restricted net assets and net assets without donor restrictions designated for long-term investment (the donor restricted and board designated endowments) according to the College's spending policy, which is detailed in Note 13. The measure of operations excludes investment return in excess of (less than) amounts made available for current support. The measure of operations also excludes changes in fair value of the interest rate swap agreement, change in beneficial interest in private foundation and change in equity in joint venture. The measure of operations also excludes gifts and private grants for long-term endowment and plant. Included in the line item long-term investment return, net, greater (less) than amount designated for operations is investment return appropriated from board designated endowment to operations of \$1,290,200 and \$1,268,570 for 2022 and 2021, respectively.

Use of Estimates - The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Adopted Accounting Pronouncements - In 2022, the College adopted Accounting Standards Update (ASU) No. 2020-07, *Presentation and Disclosures by Not-for-Profit Entities for Contributed Nonfinancial Assets*. ASU No. 2020-07 improves financial reporting by providing new presentation and disclosure requirements about contributed nonfinancial assets, including additional disclosure requirements for recognized contributed services. The adoption was retrospectively applied and did not have a material impact on the College's financial statements.

In 2022, the College adopted ASU No. 2017-12, *Targeted Improvements to Accounting for Hedging Activities*. ASU No. 2017-12 improves the financial reporting of hedging relationships to better portray the economic results of an entity's risk management activities in its financial statements. During April 2019, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) also issued ASU No. 2019-04, which clarifies certain aspects of ASU No. 2017-12. The adoption did not have a material impact on the College's financial statements.

Recent Accounting Pronouncements - In June 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016-13, *Financial Instruments - Credit Losses (Topic 326): Measurement of Credit Losses on Financial Instruments*. ASU No. 2016-13 requires financial assets measured at amortized cost to be presented at the net amount expected to be collected, through an allowance for credit losses that is deducted from the amortized cost basis. The measurement of expected credit losses is based on relevant information about past events, including historical experience, current conditions, and reasonable and supportable forecasts that affect the collectability of the reported amount. FASB has issued subsequent standards to clarify, correct errors in or improve the guidance. ASU No. 2016-13, as amended, is effective for annual periods beginning after December 15, 2022 (fiscal year 2023-24). Early adoption is permitted for annual and interim periods beginning after December 15, 2018. Management is currently evaluating the impact of ASU No. 2016-13 on the College's financial statements.

In February 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016-02, *Leases (Topic 842)* that amends the treatment for leases. The new accounting model for leases capitalizes all leases greater than twelve months, both capital and operating, as assets and liabilities on the statements of financial position. The College will be required to apply the standard for fiscal years and reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2021 (fiscal year 2022-23). Management is currently evaluating the impact of ASU No. 2016-02 (as amended) on the College's financial statements.

EDGEWOOD COLLEGE, INC.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS As of and for the Years Ended June 30, 2022 and 2021

NOTE 1 – SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont.)

During March 2020, FASB issued ASU No. 2020-04, *Facilitation of the Effects of Reference Rate Reform on Financial Reporting*. ASU No. 2020-04 provides optional expedients and exceptions for applying generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP) to contracts, hedging relationships, and other transactions that reference LIBOR or another reference rate expected to be discontinued because of reference rate reform, if certain criteria are met. Entities may elect the optional expedients and exceptions included in ASU No. 2020-04 as of March 12, 2020 and through December 31, 2022. Management is currently evaluating the impact of ASU No. 2016-02 (as amended) on the College's financial statements.

NOTE 2 – CONCENTRATION OF CREDIT RISK

Financial instruments that potentially subject the College to concentrations of credit risk consist principally of cash and cash equivalents, short-term investments, money market funds, mutual funds, marketable securities, other investments, contributions receivable, and accounts and notes receivable. The College places substantially all of its cash and liquid investments with a variety of financial institutions and limits the amount of credit exposure at any one financial institution; however, cash balances may periodically exceed federally insured limits. Marketable securities, consisting of both debt and equity instruments, are generally placed in a variety of managed funds administered by different investment managers in order to limit credit risk. Student notes and receivables and other receivables are due from a variety of sources concentrated primarily in the Midwestern United States. In addition, the College's students receive a substantial amount of support from State and Federal student financial assistance programs which is subject to audit by governmental agencies. A significant reduction in the level of this support, if this were to occur, could have an adverse effect on the College's programs and activities.

NOTE 3 – FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

Fair Value Hierarchy - Fair value is defined in the accounting guidance as the exchange price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability (an exit price) in the principal or most advantageous market for the asset or liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. Under this guidance, a three-level hierarchy is used for fair value measurements which is based on the transparency of information, such as the pricing source, used in the valuation of an asset or liability as of the measurement date.

Level 1 - Inputs are quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2 - Inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly. This includes quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets, quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in markets that are not active, inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability, or inputs that are derived principally from or corroborated by observable market data.

Level 3 - Inputs are unobservable for the asset or liability. Unobservable inputs reflect the reporting entity's own assumptions about the assumptions that market participants would use in pricing the asset or liability developed based on the best information available in the circumstances.

A financial instrument's categorization within the valuation hierarchy is based upon the lowest level of input that is significant to the fair value measurement.

EDGEWOOD COLLEGE, INC.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS As of and for the Years Ended June 30, 2022 and 2021

NOTE 3 – FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (cont.)

The following table presents financial instruments that are measured at fair value on a recurring basis by the fair value hierarchy as of June 30, 2022:

	Total	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
ASSETS				
Short-term Investments				
Mutual funds	\$ 6,034,824	\$ 6,034,824	\$ -	\$ -
Investments				
Mutual funds	\$ 42,529,070	\$ 42,529,070	\$ -	\$ -
Money market	1,443,434			
U.S. Treasury bills	5,443,092			
Alternative investments at NAV				
Low volatility hedge fund	2,534,411			
Private real estate funds	1,892,283			
Total	<u>\$ 53,842,290</u>			
Beneficial Interest in Private Foundation	<u>\$ 19,130,343</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 19,130,343</u>
Other Assets				
Interest rate exchange agreements	<u>\$ 114,780</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 114,780</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

The following table presents financial instruments that are measured at fair value on a recurring basis by the fair value hierarchy as of June 30, 2021:

	Total	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
ASSETS				
Short-term Investments				
Mutual funds	\$ 6,011,936	\$ 6,011,936	\$ -	\$ -
Investments				
Mutual funds	\$ 49,391,409	\$ 49,391,409	\$ -	\$ -
Certificates of deposit	150,000			
Money market	511,432			
U.S. Treasury bills	2,849,535			
Alternative investments at NAV				
Low volatility hedge fund	2,463,591			
Private real estate funds	1,205,881			
Total	<u>\$ 56,571,848</u>			
Beneficial Interest in Private Foundation	<u>\$ 17,263,226</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 17,263,226</u>
LIABILITIES				
Accrued Expenses				
Interest rate exchange agreements	<u>\$ 489,702</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 489,702</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

EDGEWOOD COLLEGE, INC.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS As of and for the Years Ended June 30, 2022 and 2021

NOTE 3 – FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (cont.)

U.S. Treasury bills are carried at accreted cost and certificates of deposit and money market accounts are carried at cost, which approximates fair value, and are included within investments in the statements of financial position.

The following methods and assumptions were used to estimate the fair value for each class of financial instrument measured at fair value:

Mutual Funds - Mutual funds are classified as Level 1 as they are traded in an active market for which closing prices are readily available.

Beneficial Interest in Private Foundation - The beneficial interest in the private foundation is classified as Level 3 as the fair value is based upon the anticipated discounted cash flow from the foundation, or as a practical expedient, at the valuation of the College's portion of the foundation's assets. This change in value from year to year is unrealized gains or losses and is reported as change in beneficial interest on the statements of activities. There were no purchases, sales or transfers in or out of Level 3 financial instruments during the fiscal years ending June 30, 2022 or 2021.

Interest Rate Exchange Agreements - Interest rate exchange agreements are classified as Level 2 as the fair value is based on observable inputs to a valuation model (interest rates, credit spreads, etc.) which take into account the present value of the estimated future cash flows and credit valuation adjustments (See Note 9).

Alternative Investments Measured at NAV - The fair value of certain funds has been estimated using the Net Asset Value (NAV) as reported by the management of the fund. Accounting guidance allows for the use of the NAV as a "practical expedient" estimating the fair value of alternative investments. NAV reported by each alternative investment fund is used as a practical expedient to estimate the fair value of the College's interest in the fund.

While the College believes its valuation methods are appropriate and consistent with other market participants, the use of different methodologies or assumptions to determine the fair value of certain financial instruments could result in a different estimate of fair value at the reporting date.

The estimated fair value of the low volatility hedge fund and private real estate funds are based on the valuations provided by the external investment managers as of June 30. The College believes the carrying amount of these investments are a reasonable estimate of fair value. Because the investments are not readily marketable, the estimated fair values are subject to uncertainty and, therefore, may differ from the value that would have been used had a ready market for such investments existed. It is reasonably possible that changes in the values of these investments will occur in the near term and that such change could materially affect the amounts reported in the statements of financial position and statements of activities.

EDGEWOOD COLLEGE, INC.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS As of and for the Years Ended June 30, 2022 and 2021

NOTE 3 – FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (cont.)

The following table lists the alternative investments at June 30, 2022:

	Low Volatility Hedge Fund – Blackstone Partners Offshore Fund Ltd.
Fair Value June 30, 2022	\$ 2,534,411
Significant Investment Strategy	Low volatility hedge fund of funds
Remaining Life	N.A.
Dollar Amount of Unfunded Commitments	None
Timing to Draw Down Commitments	N.A.
Redemption Terms	Semi-annual redemption with 95 day notice
Redemption Restrictions	None
Redemption Provisions in Place at Year End	None
	Private Real Estate Fund – Harrison Street Real Partners VII, LP
Fair Value June 30, 2022	\$ 929,175
Significant Investment Strategy	Real estate
Remaining Life	August 22, 2028 with provisions to extend
Dollar Amount of Unfunded Commitments	\$ 127,279
Timing to Draw Down Commitments	August 22, 2023 with provisions to extend
Distributions Terms	Distributions based on partnership agreement
Redemption Terms	None
	Private Real Estate Fund – Harbert U.S. Real Estate Fund VII
Fair Value June 30, 2022	\$ 820,341
Significant Investment Strategy	Real estate
Remaining Life	October 28, 2029 with provisions to extend
Dollar Amount of Unfunded Commitments	\$ 322,390
Timing to Draw Down Commitments	October 28, 2023 with provisions to extend
Distributions Terms	Distributions based on partnership agreement
Redemption Terms	None
	Private Real Estate Fund – Greystar-Thackery Realty Fund VI, LP
Fair Value June 30, 2022	\$ 142,767
Significant Investment Strategy	Real estate
Remaining Life	December 1, 2031 with provisions to extend
Dollar Amount of Unfunded Commitments	\$ 850,000
Timing to Draw Down Commitments	December 1, 2024 with provisions to extend
Distributions Terms	Distributions based on partnership agreement
Redemption Terms	None

EDGEWOOD COLLEGE, INC.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS As of and for the Years Ended June 30, 2022 and 2021

NOTE 4 – INVESTMENTS

The College's investment objectives include seeking long-term total return consistent with prudent levels of risk by maintaining a well-diversified investment portfolio that follows the Investment and Spending Policy Statement adopted by the Board of Trustees. Equity investments are diversified by market capitalization, style, industry and country. Fixed income investments are diversified by market sector, maturity, credit quality and issuer. The College utilizes an investment consultant to provide independent review, analysis and recommendations regarding oversight of the investment portfolio and to recommend asset allocation and investment funds. The College's Finance, Audit and Investment Committee, within the framework set by the Board of Trustees, has responsibility for the establishment and oversight of investment policies and procedures which are implemented by College management.

The following summarizes the College's investments at June 30:

	2022	2021
Short-term Investments		
Mutual funds – short-term bonds	\$ 6,034,824	\$ 6,011,936
Investments		
Endowment Fund		
Money market funds	\$ 34,649	\$ 17,086
Mutual funds		
Domestic equity	24,355,764	29,761,649
International equity	7,625,363	9,026,394
Real assets	2,462,029	2,313,931
Fixed income	7,935,167	8,079,604
Alternative investments measured at NAV		
Low volatility hedge fund	2,534,411	2,463,591
Private real estate funds	1,892,283	1,205,881
Sub-total Endowment Fund	46,839,666	52,868,136
Capital Fund		
Money market funds	1,408,785	494,346
Certificates of deposit	-	150,000
U.S. Treasury bills	5,443,092	2,849,535
Sub-total Capital Projects Fund	6,851,877	3,493,881
Other – Mutual funds	150,747	209,831
Total Investments	\$ 53,842,290	\$ 56,571,848

EDGEWOOD COLLEGE, INC.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS As of and for the Years Ended June 30, 2022 and 2021

NOTE 5 – CREDIT QUALITY OF STUDENT NOTES RECEIVABLE

The College has issued uncollateralized loans to students based on financial need. Student loans have been funded through the Federal Perkins loan program or institutional resources. Student loans receivable are carried at the amount of unpaid principal less an estimate for doubtful accounts. Allowances for doubtful accounts are established based on prior collection experience and current economic factors which, in management's judgment, could influence the ability of loan recipients to repay the amounts per the loan terms. At June 30, 2022 and 2021, student notes represented .2% and .3% of total assets, respectively.

At June 30, 2022 and 2021, student loans consisted of the following:

	2022	2021
Federal government programs	\$ 547,665	\$ 637,667
Institutional programs	9,426	9,426
Totals	557,091	647,093
Less: allowance for doubtful accounts		
Beginning of year	(164,426)	(157,426)
Increase	(25,000)	(7,000)
End of year	(189,426)	(164,426)
Student notes receivable, net	\$ 367,665	\$ 482,667

The Extension Act amended section 461 of the Higher Education Act to end the College's authority to make new Perkins Loans after June 30, 2018. The College is not required to assign the outstanding Perkins Loans to the Department of Education or liquidate their Perkins Loan Revolving Funds due to the wind-down of the Perkins Loan Program, however, the College may choose to liquidate at any time in the future. As of June 30, 2022, the College continues to service the Perkins Loan Program.

After a student is no longer enrolled in an institution of higher education and after a grace period, interest is charged on student notes receivable and is recognized as it is charged. Student loans receivable through the loan programs are considered to be past due if a payment is not made within 30 days of the payment due date, at which time, late charges are charged and recognized. The Federal Perkins Loan Program receivables may be assigned to the U.S. Department of Education. Students may be granted a deferment, forbearance, or cancellation of their student loan receivable based on eligibility requirements defined by the U.S. Department of Education.

At June 30, 2022 and 2021, the following amounts were past due under student loan programs:

June 30	Amounts Past Due			
	1-60 days	60-90 days	90+ days	Total
2022	\$ 274	\$ -	\$ 157,944	\$ 158,218
2021	40	-	146,011	146,051

EDGEWOOD COLLEGE, INC.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS As of and for the Years Ended June 30, 2022 and 2021

NOTE 6 – CONTRIBUTIONS RECEIVABLE

Contributions receivable as of June 30 are composed of and are to be used for the following:

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
Capital funds	\$ 148,065	\$ 212,850
Scholarships and programs	688,701	1,049,001
Total contributions receivable	<u>836,766</u>	<u>1,261,851</u>
Less: Allowance for doubtful accounts	(15,000)	(15,000)
Less: Discount	<u>(36,906)</u>	<u>(61,179)</u>
Net contributions receivable	<u>\$ 784,860</u>	<u>\$ 1,185,672</u>
Less than one year	\$ 519,901	
One to five years	<u>316,865</u>	
Total contributions receivable	<u>\$ 836,766</u>	

Contributions have been discounted at the interest rate in effect in the year the pledge was made. This rate was 3.26% for 2022 and 2.05% for 2021. Approximately 66% and 77% of contributions receivable on June 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively, were from five donors.

NOTE 7 – PROPERTY, PLANT, EQUIPMENT AND LIBRARY BOOKS

A summary of property, plant, equipment and library books as of June 30 is as follows:

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
Land	\$ 755,510	\$ 755,510
Land improvements	1,878,565	1,822,402
Buildings and improvements	85,038,147	84,640,392
Equipment and software	7,672,928	7,695,198
Library books	272,038	318,532
Vehicles	217,978	196,906
Construction in process	<u>155,629</u>	<u>286,898</u>
Total	95,990,795	95,715,838
Less: Accumulated depreciation	<u>(44,775,261)</u>	<u>(42,516,747)</u>
Net property, plant, equipment and library books	<u>\$ 51,215,534</u>	<u>\$ 53,199,091</u>

EDGEWOOD COLLEGE, INC.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS As of and for the Years Ended June 30, 2022 and 2021

NOTE 8 – LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS

BONDS PAYABLE

Bonds payable at June 30 consist of the following:

	2022	2021
Wisconsin Health and Educational Facilities Authority Revenue Bonds, Series 2015 were issued in the amount of \$16,870,000. The Series 2015 Bonds have a variable interest rate (1.736% at June 30, 2022) and semiannual maturities varying from \$230,000 to \$500,000 through April 2035. The bonds are secured by various covenants and conditions along with a security interest in all real and personal property of the College.	\$ 10,590,000	\$ 11,430,000
Bond issuance costs of \$83,982 net of amortization of \$48,303 and \$42,249 at June 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively	(35,679)	(41,733)
Total bonds payable, net	<u>\$ 10,554,321</u>	<u>\$ 11,388,267</u>

To minimize the effect of changes in the interest rate the College has entered into an interest rate swap agreement on the Series 2015 Bonds. The fixed interest rate under this swap agreement is 1.70% and the credit fee is .95%. Under the agreement, the College either pays or receives interest depending on the relationship between the variable rate and the fixed rate. See Note 9 regarding derivative instruments.

The College is required to comply with certain financial covenants of the Series 2015 Bonds. The College must maintain a debt service coverage ratio of greater than 1.15 to 1, a minimum liquidity ratio of 1.8 to 1 and a ratio of liabilities to net assets of less than .55 to 1.0. The College is in compliance with the above financial covenants as of June 30, 2022 and 2021.

Future principal payments on the bonds are due as follows:

<u>Years Ending June 30.</u>		
2023	\$	850,000
2024		865,000
2025		875,000
2026		890,000
2027		905,000
2028 to 2032		4,800,000
2033 to 2035		<u>1,405,000</u>
Total	\$	<u>10,590,000</u>

Bond interest expense incurred during the years ended June 30, 2022 and 2021 was \$128,300 and \$126,316, respectively. See Note 9 for amounts paid or received related to the interest rate swap agreements.

EDGEWOOD COLLEGE, INC.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS As of and for the Years Ended June 30, 2022 and 2021

NOTE 8 – LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS (cont.)

OBLIGATIONS UNDER CAPITAL LEASES

The College leases various assets under capital lease agreements. Total capitalized assets acquired under leases are \$579,720 at June 30, 2022 and 2021. Total accumulated depreciation on assets acquired under leases is \$405,804 and \$289,860 at June 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively. Amortization of capital leases are included with depreciation expense. Future minimum lease payments under capital leases together with the present value of the net minimum lease payments are as follows:

<u>Years Ending June 30,</u>	
2023	\$ 148,680
2024	<u>12,390</u>
Total Minimum Lease Payments	161,070
Less: Amount representing interest	<u>(6,420)</u>
Present Value of Minimum Lease Payments	<u>\$ 154,650</u>

NOTE 9 – DERIVATIVE INSTRUMENTS

The College uses an interest rate swap agreement as part of its risk management strategy to manage exposure to fluctuations in interest rates and to manage the overall cost of its debt (see Note 8). The interest rate swap agreement is used to manage identified and approved exposure and is not used for speculative purposes. The interest rate swap agreement is recognized as either an asset or liability on the statements of financial position and is measured at fair value. Interest rate swap agreements are often held for the life of the strategy, but may reflect significant interim unrealized gains or losses depending on the change in value since the inception of the contract. All unrealized and realized gains and losses from the interest rate swap agreement are reflected within non-operating activities in the statements of activities.

An interest rate swap agreement between the College and a third party (counterparty) provides for periodic exchange of payments between the parties based on changes in a defined index and a fixed rate and include counterparty credit risk. Counterparty credit risk is the risk that contractual obligations of the counterparty will not be fulfilled. Concentrations of credit risk relate to groups of counterparties that have similar economic or industry characteristics that would cause their ability to meet contractual obligations to be similarly affected by changes in economic or other conditions. Counterparty credit risk is managed by requiring high credit standards for the College's counterparty. The counterparty to this contract is a financial institution that carries investment-grade credit ratings. The interest rate swap agreement contains collateral provisions applicable to both parties to mitigate credit risk. The College does not anticipate non-performance by its counterparty.

For the years ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively, the College paid \$167,661 and \$191,960 more than it received under the interest rate swap agreement. The difference between amounts received and amounts paid under the agreements is included within interest expense in the statements of activities.

EDGEWOOD COLLEGE, INC.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS As of and for the Years Ended June 30, 2022 and 2021

NOTE 9 – DERIVATIVE INSTRUMENTS (cont.)

The following is a summary of the outstanding positions under the interest rate swap agreement as of June 30:

Year	Instrument Type	Notional Amount	Maturity Date	Rate Paid	Rate Received
2022	Floating to fixed rate swap	\$ 10,590,000	May 1, 2025	1.70%	74% of LIBOR interest rate
2021	Floating to fixed rate swap	\$ 11,430,000	May 1, 2025	1.70%	74% of LIBOR interest rate

The College also pays a .95% credit fee related to the Series 2015 Bonds.

Derivative instruments reported in the statements of financial position at fair value as of June 30 are as follows:

Derivative Designated as Hedging Instrument	Statements of Financial Position Location	Derivative	
		Fair Value	
		2022	2021
Interest rate swap agreement	Other assets	\$ 114,780	\$ 0
Interest rate swap agreement	Accrued expenses	\$ 0	\$ 489,702

The effect of the derivative instrument is reported in the statements of activities as follows:

Derivative Designated as Hedging Instruments	Location of Gain on Derivative Recognized in the Statements of Activities	Amount of Gain on Derivative Recognized in the Statements of Activities	
		2022	2021
		Interest rate swap agreement	Interest rate swap gain

EDGEWOOD COLLEGE, INC.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS As of and for the Years Ended June 30, 2022 and 2021

NOTE 10 – OPERATING LEASES

VEHICLE LEASES - The College leases vehicles, usually over a three to four-year period. Rent expense for the years ended June 30, 2022 and 2021 was \$57,301 and \$51,797, respectively. Future vehicle lease commitments are due as follows:

<u>Years Ending June 30,</u>	
2023	\$ 51,923
2024	31,154
2025	<u>5,384</u>
Total	<u>\$ 88,461</u>

PERFORMING ARTS CENTER - The College entered into a lease with the High School on July 3, 2018 related to the College's use of space in the High School performing arts center for performances, rehearsals, classroom instruction and other educational purposes. The initial term of the lease is for twenty years ending July 31, 2039 with an extension option for an additional ten years. The base rent for the initial twenty-year term is \$1,700,000 with \$425,000 partial prepayment of rent paid upon commencement of construction in 2018-19 and \$425,000 additional prepaid rent paid upon occupancy in 2019-20. The College will pay the remaining balance of \$850,000 in twenty annual installments of \$42,500 due on December 31 of each year during the initial term. The prepaid rent amortizes over the initial term on a straight-line basis. For the years ending June 30, 2022 and 2021, the College made annual lease payments of \$42,500 and recognized amortization of lease prepayments of \$42,500 for total lease expense of \$85,000 each year. At June 30, 2022 and 2021 the College has unamortized lease prepayments of \$722,500 and \$765,000, respectively, which are reported as Prepaid rent Performing Arts Center on the statements of financial position. Future annual lease payments are due as follows:

<u>Years Ending June 30,</u>	
2023	\$ 42,500
2024	42,500
2025	42,500
2026	42,500
2027	42,500
2028 to 2032	212,500
2033 to 2037	212,500
2038 to 2039	<u>85,000</u>
Total	<u>\$ 722,500</u>

EDGEWOOD COLLEGE, INC.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS As of and for the Years Ended June 30, 2022 and 2021

NOTE 11 – NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS

Net assets with donor restrictions include the following as of June 30:

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
Subject to expenditure for a specified use -		
Scholarships	\$ 1,333,554	\$ 1,367,909
Educational programs	2,615,280	2,241,759
Capital	150,000	100,000
Student loans	34,309	34,309
Total subject to expenditure for specified use	<u>4,133,143</u>	<u>3,743,977</u>
Subject to the passage of time -		
Contributions receivable that are unavailable for use until received	<u>634,579</u>	<u>1,038,820</u>
Beneficial interest in private foundation unavailable until received	<u>19,130,343</u>	<u>17,263,226</u>
Endowments -		
Subject to appropriations for subsequent year expenditure:		
Scholarships	345,220	311,070
General use	10,000	8,000
Subject to endowment spending policy and appropriation		
Scholarships	8,233,472	9,168,778
Educational programs	2,396,343	2,733,998
Capital	2,509,112	2,896,433
General use	480,876	295,469
Underwater endowments	(66,745)	-
Total endowments	<u>13,908,278</u>	<u>15,413,748</u>
Endowment contributions receivable unavailable until received	<u>150,281</u>	<u>146,852</u>
 Total Net Assets with Donor Restrictions	 <u>\$ 37,956,624</u>	 <u>\$ 37,606,623</u>

NOTE 12 – BOARD DESIGNATED NET ASSETS

Over the years the Board of Trustees has transferred certain net assets without donor restriction into board designated endowment funds. These funds are managed and invested within the College's endowment fund (see Note 13). The quasi-endowment funds totaled \$32,939,306 and \$37,581,462 at June 30, 2022 and June 30, 2021, respectively.

Additionally, over the years the Board has transferred undesignated funds into capital fund investment accounts for construction and improvement projects. The board designated capital fund totaled \$6,701,877 and \$3,493,965 at June 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

EDGEWOOD COLLEGE, INC.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS As of and for the Years Ended June 30, 2022 and 2021

NOTE 13 – ENDOWMENT

The College's endowment consists of 123 individual funds established for a variety of purposes. Its endowment includes both donor-restricted endowment funds and funds designated by the governing board to function as endowments. As required by Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP), net assets associated with endowment funds, including funds designated by the governing board to function as endowments, are classified and reported based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions.

Interpretation of Relevant Law – The College is subject to the Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act (UPMIFA) and, thus, classifies amounts in its donor-restricted endowment funds as net assets with donor restrictions because those net assets are time restricted until the Board of Trustees appropriates such amounts for expenditure. Most of those net assets are also subject to purpose restrictions that must be met before reclassifying those net assets to net assets without donor restrictions. The Board of Trustees has interpreted UPMIFA as not requiring the maintenance of purchasing power of the original gift amount contributed to an endowment fund, unless a donor stipulates to the contrary. As a result of this interpretation, when reviewing its donor-restricted endowment funds, the College considers a fund to be underwater if the fair value of the fund is less than the sum of the original value of initial and subsequent gift amounts donated to the fund and any accumulations to the fund that are required to be maintained in perpetuity in accordance with the direction of the applicable donor gift instrument. The College has interpreted UPMIFA to permit spending from underwater funds in accordance with the prudent measures required under the law. Additionally, in accordance with UPMIFA, the College considers the following factors in making a determination to appropriate or accumulate donor-restricted endowment funds:

1. The duration and preservation of the fund
2. The purposes of the College and the donor-restricted endowment fund
3. General economic conditions
4. The possible effect of inflation and deflation
5. The expected total return from income and the appreciation of investments
6. Other resources of the College
7. The investment and spending policies of the College

EDGEWOOD COLLEGE, INC.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS As of and for the Years Ended June 30, 2022 and 2021

NOTE 13 – ENDOWMENT (cont.)

Endowment net asset composition by type of fund consists of the following as of June 30, 2022:

	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
Board designated endowment net assets	\$ 32,939,306	\$ -	\$ 32,939,309
Donor restricted endowment net assets			
Donor restricted amounts not required to be maintained in perpetuity	-	936,158	936,158
Original donor restricted amounts required to be maintained in perpetuity	-	9,268,118	9,268,118
Accumulated investment gains	-	3,704,002	3,704,002
Total Endowment Net Assets	\$ 32,939,306	\$ 13,908,278	\$ 46,847,584

Endowment net asset composition by type of fund consists of the following as of June 30, 2021:

	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
Board designated endowment net assets	\$ 37,581,462	\$ -	\$ 37,581,462
Donor restricted endowment net assets			
Original donor restricted amounts not required to be maintained in perpetuity	-	1,070,592	1,070,592
Original donor restricted amounts required to be maintained in perpetuity	-	8,598,762	8,598,762
Accumulated investment gains	-	5,744,394	5,744,394
Total Endowment Net Assets	\$ 37,581,462	\$ 15,413,748	\$ 52,995,210

Changes in endowment net assets for the year ended June 30, 2022 are as follows:

	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
Net assets, June 30, 2021	\$ 37,581,462	\$ 15,413,748	\$ 52,995,210
Investment return (net)	(4,104,365)	(1,652,216)	(5,756,581)
Contributions	22,409	669,356	691,765
Transfer	730,000	-	730,000
Appropriation of endowment assets for expenditure	(1,290,200)	(522,610)	(1,812,810)
Net assets, June 30, 2022	\$ 32,939,306	\$ 13,908,278	\$ 46,847,584

EDGEWOOD COLLEGE, INC.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS As of and for the Years Ended June 30, 2022 and 2021

NOTE 13 – ENDOWMENT (cont.)

Changes in endowment net assets for the year ended June 30, 2021 are as follows:

	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
Net assets, June 30, 2020	\$ 29,490,672	\$ 11,415,491	\$ 40,906,163
Investment return (net)	9,299,601	3,460,069	12,759,670
Contributions	59,759	1,022,468	1,082,227
Appropriation of endowment assets for expenditure	(1,268,570)	(484,280)	(1,752,850)
Net assets, June 30, 2021	\$ 37,581,462	\$ 15,413,748	\$ 52,995,210

Underwater Endowment Funds - From time to time, the fair value of assets associated with individual donor-restricted endowment funds may fall below the level that the donor or UPMIFA requires the College to retain as a fund of perpetual duration. Deficiencies of this nature exist in 15 donor-restricted endowment funds which together have an original gift value of \$1,053,368, a current fair value of \$986,623 and a deficiency of \$66,745 as of June 30, 2022. These deficiencies resulted from unfavorable market fluctuations that occurred shortly after the investment of new contributions for donor-restricted endowment funds. There were no deficiencies of this nature as of June 30, 2021.

Return Objectives and Risk Parameters - The College has adopted investment and spending policies for endowment assets that attempt to provide a predictable stream of funding to programs supported by its endowment while seeking to maintain the purchasing power of the endowment assets. Endowment assets include those assets of donor-restricted funds that the College must hold in perpetuity or for a donor-specified period(s) as well as board-designated funds. Under this policy, as approved by the governing board, the endowment assets are invested in a manner that is intended to produce results that equal or exceed the spending rate plus inflation (Consumer Price Index-CPI) over a three to five-year market cycle. Actual returns in any year may vary from this amount.

Strategies Employed for Achieving Objectives - To satisfy its long-term rate-of-return objectives, the College relies on a total return strategy in which investment returns are achieved through both capital appreciation (realized and unrealized) and current yield (interest and dividends). The College targets a diversified asset allocation that places a greater emphasis on capital appreciation to achieve its long-term return objectives within prudent risk constraints.

Spending Policy and How the Investment Objectives Relate to Spending Policy - The College has a policy of appropriating for distribution each year 4.5% of its endowment fund's average fair value over the prior 20 quarters through the calendar year-end preceding the fiscal year in which the distribution is planned. In establishing this policy, the College considered the long-term expected return on its endowment. Accordingly, over the long-term, the College expects the current spending policy to allow its endowment to grow at a rate approximating the rate of inflation. The College has a policy that permits spending from underwater endowment funds depending on the degree to which the fund is underwater, unless otherwise precluded by donor intent or relevant laws and regulations.

EDGEWOOD COLLEGE, INC.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS As of and for the Years Ended June 30, 2022 and 2021

NOTE 14 – RETIREMENT PLAN

The College provides retirement benefits for all employees after they have met the requirements for participation in the Edgewood College Retirement Plan (the Plan). Teachers Insurance and Annuity Association (TIAA) serves as custodian of the Plan. Plan participants direct the College as to the investment of amounts credited to their individual accounts under the Plan.

The College contributed amounts equal to 6 percent of the eligible salary of an employee, up to a maximum of \$7,000 through December 31, 2021 and after January 1, 2022 contributed an amount matching up to 6% of eligible employee retirement plan contributions. The total contributions of the College to the Plan for the years ended June 30, 2022 and 2021 were \$998,704 and \$1,126,409, respectively.

NOTE 15 – LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY

The College's financial assets available within one year of the statements of financial position date of June 30, 2022 and 2021 for general expenditures are as follows:

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 18,451,516	\$ 19,072,983
Short-term investments	6,034,824	6,011,936
Student accounts receivable	975,656	1,062,040
Other receivables	162,308	178,885
Board designated endowment investment appropriated for current use	1,350,000	1,267,000
General endowment investment appropriated for current use	10,000	8,000
Less: restricted amounts	<u>(4,237,230)</u>	<u>(3,941,801)</u>
Total	<u>\$ 22,747,074</u>	<u>\$ 23,659,043</u>

The College's endowment funds consist of donor-restricted endowments, board designated endowments and a general endowment. Income from donor-restricted endowments is restricted for specific purposes and therefore, is not available for general expenditure. As described in Note 13, the board designated endowment and the general endowment have a spending rate of 4.5%. As of June 30, 2022, \$1,350,000 of appropriations from the board designated endowment and \$10,000 from the general endowment will be available within the next 12 months.

The College's practice is to structure its financial assets to be available as its general expenditures, liabilities and other obligations come due. The College invests cash in excess of daily requirements in short-term investments. The College has a board designated endowment of \$32,939,306 and \$37,581,462 as of June 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively. Although the College does not intend to spend from the board designated endowment other than amounts appropriated for general expenditure as part of its annual budget and approval process, amounts from its board designated endowment could be made available if necessary.

EDGEWOOD COLLEGE, INC.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS As of and for the Years Ended June 30, 2022 and 2021

NOTE 16 – COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

FINANCIAL AWARDS FROM GRANTORS

Financial awards from federal, state and local governments in the form of grants are subject to special audit. Such awards could result in claims against the College for disallowed costs or noncompliance with grantor restrictions. No provision has been made for any liabilities that may arise from such audits since the amounts, if any, cannot be determined at this time.

NOTE 17 – EXPENSES BY NATURE AND FUNCTION

The College's expenses by natural classification and function are shown in the tables below. Expense categories that are attributable to more than one function include depreciation and operations and maintenance of plant which are allocated based on square footage of space used. Following are expenses by nature and function for the year ending June 30, 2022.

	Instruction	Academic Support	Student Services	Public Service	Auxiliary Enterprises	Scholarships and Fellowships	Institutional Support	Fundraising	Operations & Maintenance of Plant	Totals
Salaries	\$ 8,241,298	\$ 4,294,860	\$ 2,933,868	\$ 117,294	\$ 347,672	\$ -	\$ 2,607,707	\$ 699,480	\$ 1,451,491	\$ 20,693,670
Employee benefits	2,068,542	1,250,412	855,045	33,776	88,561	-	916,169	210,768	443,714	5,866,987
Supplies, services and other	1,121,381	750,691	1,911,644	204,447	1,594,583	-	1,140,307	244,579	1,454,942	8,422,574
Utilities	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	974,711	974,711
Student aid	-	-	-	-	-	1,850,571	-	-	-	1,850,571
Information technology	510,418	367,140	320,192	-	7,292	-	870,807	17,621	35,852	2,129,322
Depreciation	942,724	257,567	239,546	5,162	770,406	-	359,649	20,312	61,790	2,657,156
Interest	-	-	-	-	304,441	-	15,990	-	-	320,431
Operations & maintenance of plant	1,593,446	459,826	409,285	-	1,791,903	-	137,005	31,035	(4,422,500)	-
Total	<u>\$ 14,477,809</u>	<u>\$ 7,380,496</u>	<u>\$ 6,669,580</u>	<u>\$ 360,679</u>	<u>\$ 4,904,858</u>	<u>\$ 1,850,571</u>	<u>\$ 6,047,634</u>	<u>\$ 1,223,795</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 42,915,422</u>

EDGEWOOD COLLEGE, INC.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS As of and for the Years Ended June 30, 2022 and 2021

NOTE 17 – EXPENSES BY NATURE AND FUNCTION (cont.)

Following are expenses by nature and function for the year ending June 30, 2021.

	Instruction	Academic Support	Student Services	Public Service	Auxiliary Enterprises	Scholarships and Fellowships	Institutional Support	Fundraising	Operations & Maintenance of Plant	Totals
Salaries	\$ 8,783,540	\$ 4,499,466	\$ 2,849,460	\$ 135,877	\$ 321,015	\$ -	\$ 2,800,029	\$ 720,946	\$ 1,349,249	\$ 21,459,582
Employee benefits	2,370,414	1,417,896	919,566	44,476	86,288	-	971,094	231,629	443,664	6,485,027
Supplies, services and other	1,096,565	669,911	1,786,552	169,161	1,276,147	-	871,802	126,853	1,690,646	7,687,637
Utilities	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	801,906	801,906
Student aid	-	-	-	-	-	733,450	-	-	-	733,450
Information technology	606,837	411,529	277,127	-	10,017	-	653,388	24,207	49,249	2,032,354
Depreciation	978,499	249,596	234,988	7,477	776,300	-	367,414	20,440	59,567	2,694,281
Interest	-	-	-	-	327,273	-	24,978	-	-	352,251
Operations & maintenance of plant	1,583,279	456,892	406,673	-	1,780,469	-	136,131	30,837	(4,394,281)	-
Total	\$ 15,419,134	\$ 7,705,290	\$ 6,474,366	\$ 356,991	\$ 4,577,509	\$ 733,450	\$ 5,824,836	\$ 1,154,912	\$ -	\$ 42,246,488

NOTE 18 – RELATED PARTIES

Contributions made by non-compensated members of the Board of Trustees and officers of the College totaled approximately \$70,000 and \$262,000 for the years ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively. Outstanding pledges receivable from members of the Board of Directors or officers of the College total \$50,000 and \$75,000 for the years ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively. There are no other unsecured or secured related party receivables at June 30, 2022 and 2021.

NOTE 19 – SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

In August 2022, the College completed the purchase of 40 acres of land in the City of Fitchburg, Wisconsin for \$733,950 and paid outstanding city assessments totaling \$190,000. The property is intended to be developed for a future athletics and wellness campus.

The College has evaluated subsequent events through November 28, 2022, which is the date that the financial statements were approved and available to be issued.

EDGEWOOD COLLEGE, INC.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS As of and for the Years Ended June 30, 2022 and 2021

NOTE 20 – U.S. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY INFORMATION

Department of Education (ED) regulations require the College to provide additional disclosures, including a financial responsibility supplemental schedule, to assist the ED in measuring financial responsibility through the composite score of financial ratios. The financial responsibility supplemental schedule must contain all financial elements required to calculate the composite score ratios, with a cross-reference to the financial statement line or note that contains the element.

Notes 11 and 13 provide information on the College's breakdown of net assets with either time or purpose restrictions. The following table provides a further breakdown of those net assets with donor restrictions at June 30, 2022.

Net assets with donor restrictions subject to expenditure for a specified use	\$	4,133,143
Net assets with donor restrictions subject to passage of time		634,579
Accumulated investment gains on endowment		3,704,002
Endowments not to be held in perpetuity		<u>936,158</u>
Net assets with donor restrictions - time or purpose		<u>9,407,882</u>
Beneficial interest in private foundation restricted in perpetuity		19,130,343
Total donor restricted endowments		13,908,278
Less accumulated investment gains on endowment		(3,704,002)
Less endowments not to be held in perpetuity		(936,158)
Endowment contributions receivable unavailable until received		<u>150,281</u>
Net assets with donor restrictions - restricted in perpetuity		<u>28,548,742</u>
Net assets with donor restrictions		37,956,624
Net assets without donor restrictions		<u>100,744,546</u>
Total net assets	\$	<u>138,701,170</u>

Note 7 provides the College's property, plant, equipment, and library books, net of accumulated depreciation, but does not provide a breakout by the implementation date of July 1, 2019. The following table provides a breakdown of property, plant, equipment and library books, net, at June 30, 2022 based on the July 1, 2019 implementation date.

Pre-implementation property, plant, equipment and library books	\$	49,039,671
Post-implementation property, plant, equipment and library books without outstanding debt for original purchase		2,020,534
Construction in progress		<u>155,629</u>
Property, plant, equipment and library books, net	\$	<u>51,215,534</u>

EDGEWOOD COLLEGE, INC.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS As of and for the Years Ended June 30, 2022 and 2021

NOTE 20 – U.S. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY INFORMATION (cont.)

The statement of activities for the year ended June 30, 2022 provides information on the College's revenues and gains without donor restrictions and the following table provides a reconciliation to the amount in the financial responsibility supplemental schedule.

Interest rate swap gain	\$	604,482
Change in equity in joint venture		19,665
Gifts and private grants long term endowment		22,409
Net assets released from restrictions - plant		<u>14,785</u>
Non-operating revenue and other gains	\$	<u><u>661,341</u></u>